505702340 10/02/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5749150

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
JAMES ANTHONY SEABROOK	05/05/2017	
RYAN ALASTAIR MACKINTOSH	05/05/2017	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VITALIS EXTRACTION TECHNOLOGY INC
Street Address:	2840 GOSNELL RD.
City:	KELOWNA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V1E1N5

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10143937

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 613-807-2827

Email: patents@ovodenovo.com
Correspondent Name: ERIN ENGELHARDT
Address Line 1: 664 MANSFIELD AVE

Address Line 4: OTTAWA, CANADA K2A 2T6

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VIT1-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIN ENGELHARDT
SIGNATURE:	/Erin Engelhardt/
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=VIT1-US Signed Assignment (05May2017)#page1.tif source=VIT1-US Signed Assignment (05May2017)#page2.tif

PATENT 505702340 REEL: 050592 FRAME: 0596

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this 3	_day of	Septemb	<u>محر</u> 20 <u>\</u>	£, by	and be	tween
James Anthony Seabrook and Ryan Alastai	r Mackin	tosh (the	"Assignors	") of: 28	40 Gosn	eli Rd,
Kelowna, BC, Canada, V1Y 3K2; and 211 1	15 St NE	E, Salmon	Arm, BC,	Canada,	V1E 1N	5, and
Vitalis Extraction Technology Inc (the "Ass	ignee")	having its	primary p	place of	busines	at C-
1462 St. Paul St., Kelowna, B.C., Canada V1	Y 2E6, (collectively	known as	the "Pa	rties").	

WHEREAS, the Assignors have invented SUPERFLUID EXTRACTION APPARATUS" (the "Invention"), for which a patent application was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 23 August 2016 having provisional patent application number US 62/378,437 (the "Patent Application").

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in the Patent Application, and Assignor wishes to sell its interest in the Patent Application to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration set forth herein, and in accordance with applicable law, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors, representatives and assigns, all right, title and interest in the Patent Application, including all reexaminations, extensions, divisionals and reissues thereof, and all worldwide patent applications and patents which derive priority therefrom.

Payment. In consideration of the assignment of the Patent Application pursuant to this Agreement, and of the promises and covenants contained herein, Assignee shall pay to Assignor a fee in the amount of ten dollars, payable upon execution of this Agreement.

Assignor's Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants I) that it has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement, and to validly assign the entire interest in the Patent Application to Assignee, and ii) that it has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, nor shall it execute any such agreement in the future.

Further Actions. Assignor hereby agrees to execute any further agreements and to take any further actions necessary to aid Assignee in perfecting its interest in the Patent Application and in enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Patent Application or any patent claiming priority therefrom.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR
Janes Joseph	
Signature	Signature
James Anthony Seabrook	Ryan Alastair Mackintosh
WITNESS	ASSIGNEE
a.f.	Vitalia Extration Technology INC
Signature	Signature U'
ANDREW GOSLING	CTO. JAMES SGABROOK
Print Name	Print Name Janus Sheet
Province of BRITISH COLUMBIA)	
this <u>S</u> day of <u>man</u> , 20 <u>17</u> .	